# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Michael Niebuhr	06/11/2007

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Jungheinrich Aktiengesellschaft	
Street Address:	Am Stadtrand 35	
City:	Hamburg	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	D-22047	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11773505

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (952)563-3001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 952-563-3000
Email: svidas@vaslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Scott Q. Vidas

Address Line 1: 6640 Shady Oak Road

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Eden Prairie, MINNESOTA 55344

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 13676-US01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Scott Q Vidas

Total Attachments: 3

source=13676US01\_AElectronic\_Filing\_Transmit#page1.tif source=13676US01\_Assign\_Record\_Cover#page1.tif

source=13676US01\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 019792 FRAME: 0983

500349118

CH \$40.00

Docket No.: H01.2-13676-US01

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Application of: Michael Niebuhr

Application No.: 11/773505 Filed: July 5, 2007

For: Battery Exchange System for a Battery-Driven Industrial

Truck

Examiner: Not Assigned Group Art Unit: Not Assigned

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

### TRANSMITTAL LETTER

- 1. With regard to the above-identified application, and in addition to this 1 page transmittal letter, we are submitting the attached: 1 page Assignment Recordation Cover Sheet; 1 page executed Assignment.
- 2. With respect to fees:
  - **☑** Please charge the recordation fee of \$40.00 to Deposit Account No. 22-0350.
- 3. CONDITIONAL PETITION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

This conditional petition is being filed along with the papers identified in Item 1 above and provides for the possibility that Applicant has inadvertently overlooked the need for a petition and fee for extension of time or for a petition and fee for any other matter petitionable to the Commissioner as required. If any extension of time for the accompanying response is required or if a petition for any other matter is required, by petitioner, Applicant requests that this be considered a petition therefor.

- 4. Notwithstanding paragraph 2 above, if any additional fees associated with this communication are required and have not otherwise been paid, including any fee associated with the Conditional Petition for Extension of Time, or any request in the accompanying papers for action which requires a fee as a petition to the Commissioner, please charge the additional fees to Deposit Account No. 22-0350. Please charge any additional fees or credit overpayment associated with this communication to the Deposit Account No. 22-0350.
  - 5. **Certification:** I hereby certify that this Transmittal Letter and the paper(s) as described herein are being transmitted on August 8, 2007 via the Office electronic filing system in accordance with 1.6(a)(4).

Respectfully submitted,

VIDAS, ARRETT & STEINKRAUS

Date: September 6, 2007 By: /Scott Q. Vidas/

Scott Q. Vidas

Registration No.: 30812

6640 Shady Oak Road, Suite 400 Eden Prairie, MN 55344-7834 Telephone: (952) 563-3000 Facsimile: (952) 563-3001

> PATENT REEL: 019792 FRAME: 0984

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY H01.2-13676-US01			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):         Michael Niebuhr</li> </ol>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Menacifwebuni	Name: Jungheinrich Aktiengesellschaft		
	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	G		
☐ Yes ■ No  3. Nature of Conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: Am Stadtrand 35		
Execution Date(s): June 11, 2007	City: Hamburg D-22047 Country: Germany		
<b>☑</b> Assignment □ Merger			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name			
☐ Joint Research Agreement☐ Government Interest Assignment			
☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmation License	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ■ No		
□ Other			
	Γhis document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/773505	B. Patent No.(s)		
Addition  5. Name and address to whom correspondence	al numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41): \$40.00		
Towns and the second se	■ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
	☐ Authorized to be charged to credit card		
VIDAS, ARRETT & STEINKRAUS, P.A. Suite 400	<ul> <li>□ Enclosed</li> <li>□ Not required (gov'n interest not affecting title)</li> </ul>		
6640 Shady Oak Rd.	□ Not required (gov'n interest not affecting title)		
Eden Prairie, MN 55344	8. Payment Information :		
Fax: 952-563-3001 E-mailed address:	- Condit Cond (last 4 months on		
D-manod address.	a. Credit Card (last 4 numbers Expiration Date:		
	b. Deposit Account No. 22-0350		
	Authorized User Name: Scott Q. Vidas		
9. Signature:	1		
/Scott Q. Vidas	Date: September 6, 2007		
Signature	Date. September 0, 2007		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachine	nts, and document.		
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to 571-273-0140 (Recordation); 571-273-0140 (Errors-VAS); 703-308-7124 (Errors-PTO); or mailed to :			
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services			
P.O. Box 1450			
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450			

F:\WPWORK\FORMS\PA-ASSGN.CVR

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I(we),

Inventor

Michael Niebubr

Name(s)

residing at

[**x**]

Inventor

Hasselbusch 17

D-22941 Bargteheide/Germany

Address(es)

have invented and own the entire United States right, title and interest in an invention for

Invention Title BATTERY EXCHANGE SYSTEM FOR A BATTERY-DRIVEN INDUSTRIAL TRUCK

disclosed in my application for United States Letter Patent filed

[ ] concurrently herewith

on <u>July 5,2007</u> and assigned Serial No. 11/773505; and

I hereby authorize and request any attorney of Vidas, Arrett & Steinkraus, P.A., Suite 2000, 6109 Blue Circle Drive, Minnetonka, MN 55343-9131, to insert the filing date and application number of said application above when known

Assignee Name WHEREAS,

Jungheinrich Aktiengesellschaft

Assignee Address having its principal place of business at

Am Stadtrand 35

D-22047 Hamburg/Germany

(hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in said application and in and to all Letters Patent and all Design Letters Patent which may be granted thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I(we) hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, legal and equitable, in and to said application and all United States Letters Patent and Design Letters Patent which may be granted thereon; and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all Letters Patent and all Design Letters Patent which may be granted to said invention to ASSIGNEE.

City & Country

Signed at Hamburg, Germany

Date

this 11 day of 06 , 200

Inventor Signature(s)

Michael Niehuhr

VIDAS, ARRETT & STEINKRAUS

Suite 2000

6109 Blue Circle Drive, Phone (952) 563-3000 Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343-9185, USA

Facsimile (952) 563 3001

PATENT REEL: 019792 FRAME: 0986

**RECORDED: 09/06/2007**